## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chap. 314. inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Organization.

Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroostook, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting.

Town vested with effects and obligations of plantation. Sect. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Mars Hill plantation, and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 314.

An act to authorize the town of Winn to exempt certain property from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Exemption of hotel property.

Sect. 1. The town of Winn is hereby authorized to exempt from taxation, for the term of ten years, a hotel lot, hotel property, house and appurtenances, if such an establishment shall be built; the sum to be expended to be not less than ten thousand dollars; provided the town shall so vote at their next annual town meeting.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 315.

An act to authorize James C. Storer, Samuel T. Cleaveland, Joshua P. Simonton and John W. Simonton, to extend a wharf into tide waters of Camden Harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Location.

SECT. 1. James C. Storer, Samuel T. Cleaveland, Joshua P. Simonton and John W. Simonton, of Camden, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain upon their land, in the tide waters of Camden harbor, in said Camden, certain additions to

their wharf, known as the Jacobs wharf, namely: To extend said CHAP. 316. wharf southerly by the westerly shore of said Camden harbor Distance and forty-three feet, and easterly into tide waters of said Camden har-direction of extension. bor at the northerly part of said wharf one hundred and thirty feet, and at the southerly part of said wharf one hundred feet respectively from said shore, the front of said wharf not to extend beyond a line drawn between the points above mentioned.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 316.

An act to annex the town of Danville to the town of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Danville is hereby annexed to and made Annexation, a part of the town of Auburn. This act shall take effect from and how and when effected. after its acceptance by a majority of said towns in the manner following: -Within ten days after this act is approved by the governor, the selectmen shall call a meeting of their respective towns to decide on the acceptance of this act, and the following question shall be submitted to the towns at said meetings: Shall the town of Danville be annexed to the town of Auburn? And if a majority of the legal votes so cast in both towns counted together are in the affirmative, this act shall be in force, otherwise not.

Sect. 2. All the liabilities of the town of Danville are hereby Liabilities assumed by the town of Auburn, except the liabilities, if any, in- assumed Auburn. curred by reason of any vote or votes of said town of Danville at a meeting held June twenty-second, Anno Domini eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Sect. 3. All of the personal and real estate owned by the town Corporate of Danville is hereby conveyed to and to be owned by the town of property conveyed to Auburn.

Auburn.

Sect. 4. The collector of taxes of the town of Danville is hereby authorized and empowered to collect and pay over to the treasurer of the town of Auburn all taxes he was directed to pay to the treasurer of treasurer of the town of Danville, now assessed and committed to him for collection, not already collected and paid to the treasurer of Danville.

Taxes collected in Danville to be paid to Auburn.

SECT. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for the repairs of Assessments for highways and committed to highway surveyors in the town of repair of highways in Danville shall be expended and worked out on the highways under Danville.